

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM)	
ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 08-cv-0827 GBL-JFA
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,)	PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

George Brent Mickum IV (VA Bar # 24385)
Law Firm of George Brent Mickum IV
5800 Wiltshire Drive
Bethesda, MD 20816
Telephone: (202) 281-8662
gbmickum@gmail.com

Baher Azmy, *Admitted pro hac vice*
Katherine Gallagher, *Admitted pro hac vice*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

Robert P. LoBue, *Admitted pro hac vice*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10046

Shereef Hadi Akeel, *Admitted pro hac vice*
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084-4736

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ 2008 Visa Applications and Defendant’s Delay in this Litigation	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Good Faith Efforts to Obtain Visas to Enter the United States Since the Re-Commencement of Discovery	4
C. The Court’s Denial of Defendant’s First Motion for Sanctions Against the Baghdad Plaintiffs.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Special Circumstances Warranting Depositions Outside the District	10
1. Local Rule 30(A) Contemplates a Plaintiff’s Deposition Outside The District Upon Showing of “Special Circumstances”	10
2. Local Civil Rule 30(A) Embodies Constitutional Principles Prohibiting a Court from Dismissing Plaintiffs Based on Their Inability to Comply with a Discovery Order	12
B. Defendants Have Failed to Meet the Extremely High Standard of Demonstrating the “Flagrant Bad Faith” or Willfulness on the Part of Plaintiffs.....	16
1. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Appear is Due to Inability, Not Bad Faith.....	16
a. The Sanction of Dismissal Under Rule 37 Is Permitted Only Where a Party Exhibits “Flagrant Bad Faith”	16
b. There Is No Basis to Revisit the Court’s Prior Ruling on This Question	19
c. Defendant Cannot Establish That the Baghdad Plaintiffs Acted in Bad Faith.....	19
2. Defendant’s Inflammatory Characterizations of Baghdad Plaintiffs are Dishonest and Irrelevant	21
C. The Baghdad Plaintiffs Have a Right to a Remedy	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 154 F.R.D. 591 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	15
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , Case no. 4:09-cv-01237, Order, Dkt. 470, (S.D. Tx. Jan. 31, 2013).....	16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 236 (1997)	19
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>).....	3
<i>Baraz v. United States</i> , 181 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	11, 19, 20
<i>Beltran–Tirado v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , Case No. C-99-2506, Letter Br., Dkt. 2006 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2008)	16
<i>Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc. v. Goodwin & Boone</i> , 11 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Diaz v. S. Drilling Corp.</i> , 427 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1970).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. WDQ-06-2527, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91707 (D. Md. Oct. 2, 2009).....	15
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:09cv58, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106767 (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2011).....	12
<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 496 F.3d 658, 378 U.S. App. D.C. 67 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>F.T.C. v. Swedish Match North America, Inc.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	
<i>Garcia v. Bana</i> , No. C 11-02047 LB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87727 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 25, 2012).....	15, 20
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909).....	13
<i>Hathcock v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 36 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897).....	13
<i>Jones v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 301 Fed. Appx. 276 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Kakuwa v. Sanchez</i> , 498 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1974)	20

Lolatchy v. Arthur Murray, Inc., 816 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1987).....17

Lopez v. NTI, LLC, 748 F.Supp.2d 471 (D. Md. 2010)10

Luna v. Del Monte Fresh Produce (Southeast), Inc., 1:06-CV-2000-JEC, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36893 (N.D. Ga. May 18, 2007).....15

Matovski v. Matovski, 06 Civ. 4259 (PKC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65519 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....10

McCargo v. Hedrick, 545 F.2d 393 (4th Cir. 1976)16

McGee v. Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc., 2:12-cv-00535-PMP-VCF, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55563 (D. Nev. Apr. 18, 2013)15

Morangelli v. Chemed Corp., 10 Civ. 0876 (BMC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139138 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2010).....14

Mut. Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Richards & Assocs., 872 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1989)13, 16, 17

Neidhardt v. D.H. Holmes Co., 21 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 452, 38 (E.D. La. 1979)14

Palma v. Safe Hurrican Shutters, Inc., 07-22913-CIV, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22704 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2009).....15

Quinteros v. Dyncorp, 1:07-cv-01042-RWR, Minute Order (D.D.C. June 8, 2009)16

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....26

Robinson v. Morgan, 160 F.R.D. 665 (E.D.N.C. 1995)18

Robinson v. Yellow Freight Sys., 132 F.R.D. 424 (W.D.N.C. 1990).....18

Rowley v. City of North Myrtle Beach, 356 F. App'x 657 (4th Cir. 2009).....18

Santacruz v. French Connection Bakery, Inc., No. C07- 01118 PVT, No. C08-00996 PVT, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132017 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2009)15

Scott Timber, Inc. v. U.S., 93 Fed.Cl. 498 (Fed Cl. 2010)10

Sejman v. Warner-Lambert Co., Inc., 845 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1988)19

Societe Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S. A. v. Rogers, 357 U. S. 197 (1958).....13, 14, 16, 26

Societe Nationale v.U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....11

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....25

Stewart v. VCU Health Sys. Auth., Civil Action No. 3:09CV738-HEH, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17777 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2012).....18

Suntrust Mortgage, Inc., v. United Guaranty Residential Ins. Co., Nos. 11-1956, 11-2086, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2349 (4th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)17

Thornton v. Snyder, 428 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005).....14

United States v. Cabrera-Ruiz, CR. NO. C-09-8, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25923 (S.D. Texas Mar. 27, 2009)14

United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co., 11 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1993)17

United States v. Wright, No. 98-70793, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 16749 (4th Cir. 2009).....18

Vanmoor v. University Surety Corp., 08-21384, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144772 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 9, 2010)15

Vulcan Materials Co. v. Massiah, 645 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011).....9

Wilson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc., 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977).....13, 16, 17, 19

STATUTES

1992 Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA), Pub. L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)26

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....26

INA § 212 (a)(3)(B)1, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2112 (3d ed. 2009).....10, 14

Dep’t of State, Form-OF-194.....22

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287, art. 527

Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 29, at ¶ 14, U.N. Doc. CPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (Aug. 31, 2001)26

Human Rights Committee, General Comment No.31, at ¶ 16, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar. 29, 2004).....27

Independent Panel To Review DoD Detention Operations, Honorable James R. Schlesinger (August 24, 2004).....24

LTC Brian Hunt, U.S. Army Biometrics –From HQDA to the Soldier and Back in 420
Seconds, Biometrics Task Force, Biometrics Consortium Conference, Sept. 23, 2008.....25

U.S. Dep’t of State Foreign Affairs Manual, Vol. 9- Visas.....22

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 8, G.A. Res. No 217A, art. 5, UN GAOR,
3rd. Sess., 1st plen. Mtg., U.N. Doc A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948)26
